Economic profit (loss) $ 3,025 $ 577 $ 352 $ 381 $ 658 $ (601) $ 4,392 $ 3,641

Results excluding specified items
There were no specified items in the current period. Our results for the nine months ended July 31, 2017 and the three and nine
months ended July 31, 2016 were impacted by the following specified items:
• For the nine months ended July 31, 2017, our share of a gain related to the sale by our payment processing joint venture Moneris of

its U.S. operations to Vantiv, Inc., which was $212 million (before- and after-tax) and recorded in Personal & Commercial Banking.
• For the three and nine months ended July 31, 2016, a gain related to the sale of our home and auto insurance manufacturing

business, RBC General Insurance Company, to Aviva, which was $287 million ($235 million after-tax) and recorded in Insurance.

The following tables provide calculations of our consolidated and business segment results and measures excluding these specified
items:

Consolidated results

For the three months ended (1)

July 31

2016

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except per share and percentage amounts) As reported

Gain related
to the sale of
RBC General

Insurance Adjusted

Continuing operations
Total revenue $ 10,255 $ (287) $ 9,968
PCL 318 – 318
PBCAE 1,210 – 1,210
Non-interest expense 5,091 – 5,091

Net income before income taxes $ 3,636 $ (287) $ 3,349
Income taxes 741 (52) 689
Net income $ 2,895 $ (235) $ 2,660
Net income available to common shareholders $ 2,801 $ (235) $ 2,566
Average number of common shares (thousands) 1,485,915 1,485,915
Basic earnings per share (in dollars) $ 1.88 $ (0.16) $ 1.72
Average number of diluted common shares (thousands) 1,494,126 1,494,126
Diluted earnings per share (in dollars) $ 1.88 $ (0.16) $ 1.72
Average common equity (2) $ 61,800 $ 61,800
ROE (3) 18.0% 16.5%
Efficiency ratio 49.6% 51.1%
Effective tax rate 20.4% 20.6%

(1) There were no specified items for the three months ended July 31, 2017 or April 30, 2017.
(2) Average common equity represents rounded figures.
(3) ROE is based on actual balances of average common equity before rounding.

14 Royal Bank of Canada Third Quarter 2017

Consolidated results

For the nine months ended (1) For the nine months ended (1)

July 31

2017
July 31

2016

Item excluded Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except per share and percentage amounts) As reported

Gain related
to the sale by

Moneris (2) Adjusted As reported

Gain related
to the sale of
RBC General

Insurance Adjusted

Continuing operations
Total revenue $ 29,842 $ (212) $ 29,630 $ 29,140 $ (287) $ 28,853
PCL 916 – 916 1,188 – 1,188
PBCAE 1,916 – 1,916 3,027 – 3,027
Non-interest expense 15,879 – 15,879 14,938 – 14,938

Net income before income taxes $ 11,131 $ (212) $ 10,919 $ 9,987 $ (287) $ 9,700
Income taxes 2,499 – 2,499 2,072 (52) 2,020
Net income $ 8,632 $ (212) $ 8,420 $ 7,915 $ (235) $ 7,680
Net income available to common shareholders $ 8,371 $ (212) $ 8,159 $ 7,653 $ (235) $ 7,418
Average number of common shares (thousands) 1,470,066 1,470,066 1,486,550 1,486,550
Basic earnings per share (in dollars) $ 5.69 $ (0.14) $ 5.55 $ 5.15 $ (0.16) $ 4.99
Average number of diluted common shares

(thousands) 1,477,615 1,477,615 1,494,877 1,494,877
Diluted earnings per share (in dollars) $ 5.67 $ (0.14) $ 5.53 $ 5.13 $ (0.16) $ 4.97
Average common equity (3) $ 65,050 $ 65,050 $ 61,900 $ 61,900
ROE (4) 17.2% 16.8% 16.5% 16.0%
Efficiency ratio 53.2% 53.6% 51.3% 51.8%
Effective tax rate 22.5% 22.9% 20.7% 20.8%

(1) There were no specified items for the three months ended July 31, 2017 or April 30, 2017.
(2) Includes foreign currency translation.
(3) Average common equity represents rounded figures.
(4) ROE is based on actual balances of average common equity before rounding.

Personal & Commercial Banking

For the nine months ended (1)

July 31

2017

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported
Gain related to the
sale by Moneris (2) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 11,701 $ (212) $ 11,489
PCL 784 – 784
Non-interest expense 5,161 – 5,161

Net income before income taxes $ 5,756 $ (212) $ 5,544
Net income $ 4,351 $ (212) $ 4,139
Selected balances and other information

Non-interest expense $ 5,161 $ – $ 5,161
Total revenue 11,701 (212) 11,489
Efficiency ratio 44.1% 44.9%
Revenue growth rate 5.9% 4.0%
Non-interest expense growth rate 3.7% 3.7%
Operating leverage (3) 2.2% 0.3%

(1) There were no specified items for the three months ended July 31, 2017, April 30, 2017 or July 31, 2016 or for the nine months ended July 31, 2016.
(2) Includes foreign currency translation.
(3) Operating leverage is calculated as the difference between our revenue growth rate and non-interest expense growth rate.

Royal Bank of Canada Third Quarter 2017 15

Canadian Banking

For the nine months ended (1)

July 31

2017

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported
Gain related to the
sale by Moneris (2) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 10,968 $ (212) $ 10,756
PCL 765 – 765
Non-interest expense 4,595 – 4,595

Net income before income taxes $ 5,608 $ (212) $ 5,396
Net income $ 4,211 $ (212) $ 3,999
Selected balances and other information

Non-interest expense $ 4,595 $ – $ 4,595
Total revenue 10,968 (212) 10,756
Efficiency ratio 41.9% 42.7%
Revenue growth rate 6.5% 4.4%
Non-interest expense growth rate 3.7% 3.7%
Operating leverage (3) 2.8% 0.7%

(1) There were no specified items for the three months ended July 31, 2017, April 30, 2017 or July 31, 2016 or for the nine months ended July 31, 2016.
(2) Includes foreign currency translation.
(3) Operating leverage is calculated as the difference between our revenue growth rate and non-interest expense growth rate.

Insurance

For the three months ended (1) For the nine months ended (1)

July 31

2016
July 31

2016

Item excluded Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) As reported

Gain related to
the sale of RBC

General Insurance Adjusted As reported

Gain related to
the sale of RBC

General Insurance Adjusted

Total revenue $ 1,818 $ (287) $ 1,531 $ 4,328 $ (287) $ 4,041
PBCAE 1,210 – 1,210 3,027 – 3,027
Non-interest expense 151 – 151 468 – 468

Net income before income taxes $ 457 $ (287) $ 170 $ 833 $ (287) $ 546
Net income $ 364 $ (235) $ 129 $ 672 $ (235) $ 437
Selected balance and other information

ROE 75.7% 26.4% 52.3% 33.8%

(1) There were no specified items for the three months ended July 31, 2017 or April 30, 2017 or for the nine months ended July 31, 2017.

Efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments in Insurance and specified items
Our efficiency ratio is impacted by the change in fair value of investments backing our policyholder liabilities, which is reported in
revenue and largely offset in PBCAE. In addition, revenue for the nine months ended July 31, 2017 and for the three and nine months
ended July 31, 2016 were impacted by the specified items noted previously.

The following tables provide calculations of our consolidated efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments backing
our policyholder liabilities and the specified items:

For the three months ended

July 31

2017
April 30

2017
July 31

2016
Item excluded Item excluded Items excluded

Gain related to
Change in fair value of Change in fair value of Change in fair value of the sale of

(Millions of Canadian dollars, investments backing investments backing investments backing RBC General
except percentage amounts) As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported policyholder liabilities Insurance Adjusted

Continuing operations
Total revenue $ 9,986 $ 225 $ 10,211 $ 10,310 $ (369) $ 9,941 $ 10,255 $ (543) $ (287) $ 9,425
Non-interest expense 5,435 – 5,435 5,229 – 5,229 5,091 – – 5,091

Efficiency ratio 54.4% 53.2% 50.7% 52.6% 49.6% 54.0%

For the nine months ended

July 31

2017
July 31

2016
Items excluded Items excluded

Gain related to
Change in fair value of Gain related Change in fair value of the sale of

(Millions of Canadian dollars, investments backing to the sale investments backing RBC General
except percentage amounts) As reported policyholder liabilities by Moneris (1) Adjusted As reported policyholder liabilities Insurance Adjusted

Continuing operations
Total revenue $ 29,842 $ 337 $ (212) $ 29,967 $ 29,140 $ (805) $ (287) $ 28,048
Non-interest expense 15,879 – – 15,879 14,938 – – 14,938